



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3075 OF 2025
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1822 OF 2023**

Farnaaz Nasir Pipulkar ... Applicant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mohsin Shaikh for the Applicant.
Mr. T. G. Khan, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 17TH SEPTEMBER 2025**

P.C. :

1. Heard Learned Counsel for the Applicant and Learned APP for the Respondent-State.

2. For the reasons stated in the Application, the Interim Application deserves to be allowed. Hence, the following order:

ORDER

- i. The Interim Application is allowed.
 - ii. The order passed by this Court dated 08th August 2025 is hereby recalled.
 - iii. Anticipatory Bail Application No.1822 of 2023 is restored to its file.
 - iv. List the Anticipatory Bail Application No.1822 of 2023 on 23rd September 2025.
3. The Interim Application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

Digitally
signed by
MUGDHA
MANOJ
PARANJPE
Date:
2025.09.17
15:29:44
+0530